Unit) on January 17, 2023 at around 13.30 WIB in front of the Cirebon City Police 
Office.For the actions of the defendant and his co-perpetrators, they were subject 
to criminal penalties as regulated in Article 365 paragraph (2) of the Criminal Code. 
When compared to the victim's losses, they reached Rp. 2,800,000 (two million 
eight hundred thousand rupiah) and suffered psychological injuries and trauma. 
Even though the defendant has been tried and found guilty and has served his 
sentence, the material and non-material losses of the victim cannot be recovered.8 

This situation clearly contradicts the objectives of criminal law.